their pro rata share of the aggregate amount on deposit in the Trust Account. The unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements reflect the actual redemption of 24,527,594 shares of Qell Class A
Ordinary Shares at $10.00 per share.

The following summarizes the number of Lilium ordinary shares outstanding at Closing Date:

Ownership in
shares Equity % Voting %

Lilium GmbH shareholders 219,202,016 77 80
Qell public shareholders 13,422,406 5 4
Qell sponsor 7,658,555 2 2
PIPE Investors 45,000,000 16 14
Total Ordinary Shares 285,282,977 100 100

Includes 1,172,918 Lilium Class A Shares to be issued to certain Lilium GmbH executives in
connection with the consummation of the Business Combination.

Includes 3,063,422 of Lilium Class A Shares acquired by the Sponsor in connection with the Merger,
which Sponsor has agreed to subject to certain time and performance vesting provisions.

52

(1) % %
% %

(2) % %
% %
% %

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS OF JUNE 30, 2021
(In thousands)

Lilium
(IFRS,

Historical)

Qell
(US GAAP,

As Converted)

IFRS Policy and
Presentation
Alignment

(Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS:
Intangible assets € 1,626 € — € — € — € 1,626
Property, plant and equipment 26,918 — — — 26,918
Financial assets 2,422 — — — 2,422
Non-financial assets 301 — — — 301
Investments in an associate 8,301 — — — 8,301
Investments held in Trust Account — 320,169 — (206,931 A —

(113,238 B

Non-current assets 39,568 320,169 — (320,169 39,568
Other financial assets 2,315 — — — 2,315
Non-financial assets 7,890 — 329 (433 E 7,786
Trade receivables 47 — — — 47
Cash and cash equivalents 62,736 285 — 113,238 B 493,103

379,491 C
(11,201 D
(51,446 E

Prepaid expenses — 329 (329 — —
Due From Related Party — 74 — 74

Current assets 72,988 688 — 429,649 503,325

TOTAL ASSETS €112,556 €320,857 € — € 109,480 €542,893

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Subscribed capital € 76 € — € — € 5,400 C € 40,093

141 F
2,530 J

31,946 K
Share premium 384,086 — 14,172 374,091 C 890,799

(6,981 E
7,620 F

67,412 G
(23,914 H

0 I
(2,528 J

(31,946 K
108,787 L

Class A ordinary shares — — — 1 G —
(1 J

53

)
)

)

)

)
)

)

)

)

)
)

)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Lilium
(IFRS,

Historical)

Qell
(US GAAP,

As Converted)

IFRS Policy and
Presentation
Alignment

(Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Class B ordinary shares — 1 — 0 I —
(1 J

Other capital reserves 93,896 — — — 93,896
Additional paid-in capital — 14,172 (14,172 — —
Accumulated loss (416,575 (9,956 — (33,619 E (552,784

(7,761 F
23,914 H

(108,787 L
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (119 — — — (119
Shareholders’ Equity 61,364 4,217 — 406,304 471,885
COMMITMENTS AND

CONTINGENCIES
Class A ordinary shares subject to

redemption — 274,344 (274,344 — —
LIABILITIES:
Other financial liabilities 25 — — — 25
Lease liabilities 10,064 — — — 10,064
Provisions 484 — — — 484
Derivative warrant liabilities — 26,595 — — 26,595
Deferred underwriting commissions — 11,201 — (11,201 D —
Common stock subject to possible

redemptions — 274,344 (206,931 A —
(67,413 G

Non-current liabilities 10,573 37,796 274,344 (285,545 37,168
Accounts payable — 289 (289 — —
Accrued expenses — 4,211 (4,211 — —
Other financial liabilities 9,391 — — — 9,391
Lease liabilities 1,915 — — — 1,915
Provisions 146 — — — 146
Income tax payable 224 — — — 224
Convertible loans 1,986 — — — 1,986
Trade and other payables 20,764 — 289 (7,077 E 13,976
Other non-financial liabilities 6,193 — 4,211 (4,202 E 6,202

Current liabilities 40,619 4,500 — (11,279 33,840
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND

LIABILITIES € 112,556 €320,857 € — € 109,480 € 542,893

54

)

)
) ) ) )

)

)
) )

)

)

)
)

)
)
)

)
)

)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

[…]

warrant liabilities — 24,861 — — 24,861
Income earned on investments in Trust

Account — 64 — (64 AA —
Other expenses (126 — — — (126

Operating loss (103,793 19,244 — 71 (84,478
Finance income 6,810 — — — 6,810
Finance expenses (13,094 — — — (13,094

Financial result (6,284 — — — (6,284

Share of income/(loss) of an associate (201 — — — (201

Loss before income tax (110,278 19,244 — 71 (90,963
Income tax expense (199 — — — (199

Net loss for the period (110,477 19,244 — 71 (91,162

Pro forma weighted average common
shares outstanding – basic and diluted 285,282,977

Pro forma net loss per share – basic and
diluted € (0.32

55

) )

) )
) ) ) )

)
) )

)
) )

) )

) )

) )

) )

) )
) )

) )

)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

For the Year Ended
December 31,

2020

For the Period from
August 7, 2020

(inception)
through

December 31,
2020

For the Year Ended
December 31,

2020

Lilium
(IFRS,

Historical)

Qell
(US GAAP,
Restated,

As Converted)

IFRS Policy and
Presentation
Alignment

(Note 2)

Transaction
Accounting
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue € 97 € — € — € — € 97
Cost of sales (10 — — — (10
Gross Profit 87 — — — 87
Research and development

expenses (90,345 — — — (90,345
General and

administrative expenses (35,406 (289 (25 (19,662 BB (171,905
(7,761 CC

25 DD
(108,787 EE

Administrative fee – related
party — (25 25 — —

Selling expenses (15,272 — — — (15,272
Other income 2,346 — — — 2,346
Change in fair value of

derivative warrant
liabilities — (28,365 — — (28,365

Offering costs – derivative
warrant liabilities — (841 — — (841

Income earned on
investments in Trust
Account — 67 — (67 AA —

Other expenses (130 — — — (130
Operating loss (138,720 (29,453 — (136,252 (304,425
Finance income 80 — — — 80
Finance expenses (49,741 — — — (49,741
Financial result (49,661 — — — (49,661
Loss before income tax (188,381 (29,453 — (136,252 (354,086
Income tax expense (46 — — — (46
Net loss for the period (188,427 (29,453 — (136,252 (354,132
Pro forma weighted

average common shares
outstanding – basic and
diluted 285,282,977

Pro forma net loss per
share — basic and diluted € (1.24

56

) )

) )

) ) ) ) )
)

)

)
) )

) )

) )

)
) )
) ) ) )

) )
) )
) ) ) )
) )
) ) ) )

)

1.

•

•

•

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of financial position as of June 30, 2021
assumes that the Business Combination occurred on June 30, 2021. The unaudited pro forma condensed
combined statements of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2021 and for the year ended